## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Food ,Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

# Subject: Reinstatement of Sh. Anil Kumar ,Assistant Controller ,Legal Metrology.

Reference: Letter No. DDRC/Plg/2022-23/8395-98 Dated 07-12-2022 received from Deputy Commissioner ,Ramban.

## Government Order No: 135 - JK(FCS&CA) of 2022 Dated: 16 .12.2022

Sh. Anil Kumar Assistant Controller, Legal Metrology Ramban, who was placed under suspension, vide Government Order No.79-JK(FCS&CA) of 2022 Dated 22.08.2022 ,is hereby reinstated with immediate effect, with a warning (not amounting to penalty). He is advised to remain careful in future.

The period of suspension of the Officer shall be treated as period spent on duty.

#### By Order of the Government of Jammu& Kashmir

)16.12.22

(Manzoor Ahmad Mir)JKAS Deputy Secretary to the Government

#### No: FCS&CA-LM/16/2022-7081087

Dated: 16 .12.2022

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K ), Ministry of Home Affairs , Government Of India.
- 2. Secretary to the Government ,General Administration Department.
- 3. Controller Legal Metrology ,J&K.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Ramban.
- 5. Additional Secretary to the Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 6. Additional Secretary to Government, Department of FCS&CA J&K.
- 7. Joint Controller Legal Metrology Department, Jammu.
- 8. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government Department of FCS&CA ,J&K.
- 9. Concerned officer.
- 10. I/C website, FCS&CA Department.
- 11. Government order file (w.2.s.c's).